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Synopsis 

The applicant is requesting a variance to City Code, Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, 
Section 010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum rear yard setback.  The applicant is requesting 
a 0-foot rear yard setback from the east property line, adjoining existing 
commercial development.  City Code requires a rear yard setback of 1/10 of lot 
depth or ±48 foot setback. 

 

17.16.32.040   Basis of decision for a dimensional variance 

A dimensional variance shall only be granted when the evidence shows and a 
finding can be made that each of the following conditions exist: 

 The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

 A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary hardship, owing to 
conditions unique to the property. 

 The spirit of the Title would be observed and substantial justice done by 
granting the variance. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Gus & Jack’s Tire Shop is the owner of the property ad-
dressed as 1101 7th Street South, and legally described as 
Lot 19A, Fifteenth Addition to Great Falls.  Lot 19A is 
currently zoned C-2 General Commercial District and is 
completely surrounded by properties that have been rede-
veloped over the past 30 years.  Surrounding land uses 
support high-traffic businesses such as restaurants, retail 
stores and vehicle repair services. 

Subject Lot 19A is 2.32 acres and has a ±210 foot front-
age on 7th Street South and a ±480 foot lot depth.  Ware-
houses were developed on the rear of the property in the 
late 1950s.  In 2007, the frontage along 7th Street was de-
veloped to accommodate Boston’s Pizza Restaurant.  The  
warehouse use has continued on the rear 1-acre portion of 
the property. 

The owner  is now considering future uses of the property 
and would like to develop 15,000 s.f. of retail space and 
associated parking, which would complete the develop-
ment and provide better vehicular and pedestrian circula-
tion onsite and through the neighboring commercial de-
velopment he owns.  The owner is working with a busi-
ness that would lease the proposed commercial space as 
well as vacant neighboring commercial structures.  The 
neighboring structure to the east is owned by others and a 
portion of the building has been vacant for close to 15 
years.   

The Notice of Public Hearing was mailed to the neighbor-
ing property owners and published in the Great Falls Trib-
une on June 24, 2012. 

As of writing of this report, Staff had not received any 
questions or comments from the neighboring property 
owners or the public.   

Variance Issues:  

The subject property is zoned C-2 General Commercial.  
The standard setback from the rear property line is 1/10 
of the property depth. City Commission rezoned all the 
properties within the City in 2005 and established new 
zoning and setbacks, making the existing warehouse and 
neighboring commercial buildings legal nonconforming 
structures with zero rear yard setback.  Setbacks estab-
lished in the Code are provided to promote sound devel-
opment patterns to regulate the construction of structures 
and maintain the existing streetscape in various neighbor-
hoods.  In this case, due to the very deep lot (±480 feet), 
the 1/10 setback requirement represents a clear hardship 
and constraint on redevelopment of the site. 

 

View looking east from the  Boston’s Pizza parking lot. 

View looking west from the east property line across Lot 19A. 

View at the property frontage along 7th Street South. 
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View looking north into the Hastings Parking Lot north of Lot 
19A. 

View looking north along the rear property boundary of Lot 
19A. 

Staff  Response:  

Staff supports the request for a 0-foot rear yard setback 
for the development of a 15,000 s.f. retail commercial in 
the vicinity of the existing warehouse space that was origi-
nally built in the 1950s.    

Staff provides the following Basis of Decision for the pro-
posed alternate dimensional variance: 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest. 

The requested variance is not contrary to the public 
interest because the subject property and commer-
cial neighborhood was developed in the 1950s when 
no uniform standards for site development were re-
quired.  This is an opportunity to redevelop the 
property from the existing warehouse and gravel 
parking area into a 15,000 s.f. retail commercial 
space that would benefit neighboring properties.  
The commercial property immediately to the east  
was developed with a 0-foot rear yard setback.  The 
redevelopment and proposed site development of 
the retail commercial space, and associated parking 
lot, completes the already developed properties sur-
rounding the subject area.  When the property was 
given a new zoning designation by virtue of the 
adoption of the Land Development Code and corre-
sponding zoning map amendments, existing ware-
house and undeveloped parking area became legally 
nonconforming.  The rear yard setback required by 
the new C-2 General Commercial zoning district did 
not anticipate the unique size and configuration of 
the subject property. Staff believes that the 0-foot 
rear yard setback provides a better condition for de-
velopment that parallels the existing surrounding 
development and is not contrary to public interest.   

2. A literal enforcement would result in unnecessary 
hardship, owing to conditions unique to the prop-
erty. 

The depth to width ratio of the lot and minimum 
setbacks were not a major consideration when the 
lot was created in the 1950s.  A literal enforcement 
of the setback would create hardship.  If the re-
quired rear yard setback of 1/10 of lot depth or 
±48 feet was required, it would arbitrarily limit com-
mercial development and preclude improvements to 
vehicular and pedestrian circulation. 

3. The spirit of this Title would be observed and sub-
stantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 The proposed 0-foot rear yard setback provides 
additional space and better accommodates vehicle 
and pedestrian traffic flow between parking facili-
ties in the commercial neighborhood, and it pro-
motes a sound development pattern for the subject 
property. 

Staff finds adequate basis and hardship for the alter-
nate variance and supports the granting of the reduc-
tion of the rear yard setback. 
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Suggested Motions: 

Board Member moves: 

“I move that the Board of Adjustment deny the application of Gus & Jack Tire’s Shop, represented  by J. Mark Roth-
well, President, 1101 7th Street South, for the requested variance of City Code Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, Section 

010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum side yard setbacks.” 

 

Or: 

 

“I move that the Board of Adjustment (approve with conditions) the application of Gus & Jack’s Tire Shop, represented  
by J. Mark Rothwell, President, 1101 7th Street South, as shown in the conceptual development plans contained within 
this report, for the requested variance of City Code Title 17, Chapter 20, Article 4, Section 010, Exhibit 20-4, Minimum 

rear yard setback of 1/10 of lot depth or ±48 foot setback from the rear property line for the proposed 15,000 s.f. 

commercial retail space located at the rear of the existing commercial tract of land subject to the following conditions: 

 The proposed project shall be developed consistent with the conditions in this agenda report, all codes and or-
dinances of the City of Great Falls, the State of Montana, and all other applicable regulatory agencies. 

 If after the approval of the conceptual development plan as amended by this Board, the owner proposes to 
expand or modify the conceptual development plans, the Director of the Planning and Community Develop-
ment Department shall determine in writing if such proposed change would alter the concept for one or more 
review criteria. If such proposed change would alter the plan, the proposal shall be resubmitted for review as a 
new application.”    

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Chairman calls for a second, discussion, inquiries from the public, and calls the vote. 

 

Cc:  City Engineering, Dave Dobbs 
 City Neighborhood Council Rep., Patty Cadwell 
 Gus & Jack’s Tire Shop, J. Mark Rothwell, 1117 7th Street South #1, Great Falls, MT 59405 
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EXH I BI T  A -  APP L IC ATI O N  
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EXH I BI T  B  -  AER IA L  PH O TO  
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